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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On June 25, 1999, Chances, Inc., d/b/a Chances, (Chances) filed two complaints appealing the orders of the Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor) revoking its license.  The first complaint, Case No. 99-1788 LC, is an appeal of the Supervisor’s order of June 17, 1999, in her Docket No. 5-99-62, wherein she revoked Chances’ license for allegedly failing to cooperate with law enforcement authorities or agents of the Division of Liquor Control in violation of 

11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B).  The second complaint, Case No. 99-1789 LC, is an appeal of the Supervisor’s order of June 17, 1999, in her Docket No. 5-99-47, wherein she revoked Chances’ license for allegedly failing to report illegal or violent acts in violation of 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B), failing to prevent improper acts in violation of 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(A), and operating a disorderly place in violation of section 311.680.1, RSMo Supp. 1998.
  


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaints on October 26, 1999, and reconvened the hearing on January 18, 2000.  The hearing and record were consolidated in these two cases and with Case No. 99-1790 LC.
  Malcom H. Montgomery with Johnson, Montgomery & Maquire, represented Chances.  Marvin O. Teer, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, represented the Supervisor.  The matter became ready for our decision on June 28, 2000, when the last written argument was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Chances did business at 823 South Kingshighway, Cape Girardeau, Missouri, and held retail liquor by-the-drink resort License No. 104035, issued by the Supervisor and effective July 1, 1998, through June 30, 1999.  

2. Douglas H. Armour was the president, sole shareholder, and managing officer of Chances. 
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3. On May 2, 1999, at approximately 1:15 a.m., an individual wearing a Chances T-shirt with “J.J.” and “Staff” written on it, struck Larry Hanner, a patron at Chances, in the face two times, knocking him to the ground as Hanner and his friends were leaving the building.

4. Cape Girardeau Police Officer Joseph Tado, while on routine patrol at approximately 1:25 a.m., observed a large crowd gathered on Chances’ parking lot.  Officer Tado drove into the parking lot and exited his vehicle.  Armour approached the officer.  Officer Tado asked Armour what the problem was.  Armour denied that there was a problem and informed Officer Tado that everything was cleared up.  

5. Hanner informed Officer Tado that a Chances employee named J.J. had assaulted him.  Officer Tado asked Armour if the individual described by Hanner was an employee of Chances.  Armour denied ever knowing or employing anyone named J.J.

6. Hanner, along with Jason Musgrave and Jeremy Snider, overheard Armour’s statements and voiced their disagreement with Armour’s statements.  Armour repeatedly denied knowing or employing anyone named J.J.  

7. Cape Girardeau Police Sergeant Roger Fields arrived at the scene to assist Officer Tado.  Sergeant Fields also heard Armour deny ever knowing or employing anyone named J.J.   

8. Officer Tado and Sergeant Fields dispersed the crowd from the parking lot and went inside the building to locate J.J.  Officer Tado and Sergeant Fields further questioned Armour, and Armour finally admitted that he did know J.J. and that J.J. had worked for Armour, but said he was not working that night and had not been employed there for three or four weeks.  Armour said he could not recall J.J.’s name.  Sergeant Fields informed Armour that Chances’ records could be obtained by subpoena to determine J.J.’s identity.  Armour then made a telephone call and asked someone for J.J.’s name.  Armour completed the telephone conversation and informed the officers that J.J.’s name was Jerry Casper.

9. On May 6, 1999, Special Agent Kenneth Pincksten of the Division of Liquor Control went to Chances to investigate the incident involving J.J.  Brant Bristoe, Chances’ head of security, informed Pincksten that J.J. was a Chances employee and that J.J. was on the premises on May 2, 1999.  Pincksten questioned Armour about the incident, and Armour again denied knowing or employing anyone named J.J.  Agent Pincksten reminded Armour that Pincksten had personally seen J.J. working as an employee on the licensed premises on previous 

occasions.  Armour claimed to have a terminal illness that caused him to forget things, and he then admitted knowing and employing J.J.

10. Pincksten asked Armour to have J.J. contact him.  Armour informed Pincksten that J.J. had refused to talk to liquor control agents or the police.
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11. On October 23, 1998, at approximately 1:00 a.m., a patron at Chances struck Bernanda Jones on the head with a beer bottle.  Jones was transported by private vehicle to Southeast Hospital where he received treatment for a laceration.  Bristoe, the head of security at Chances, notified the Cape Girardeau Police Department by telephone of the occurrence shortly after it happened.  Officer Gary Burchell of the Cape Girardeau Police Department was notified by radio dispatch to respond to Southeast Hospital to investigate an assault. 

12. On November 27, 1998, at approximately 1:00 a.m., Antonio Turner and Betty Mae Baker were involved in an argument at Chances.  Chances’ security personnel escorted Turner out of the building.  Baker later left the building.  On the parking lot outside of Chances, Turner struck Baker in the face and knocked her down.  Baker returned to Chances.  Turner returned into the building and grabbed Baker.  Chances’ security personnel escorted Turner out of the building.  On the access road near Chances, an area not included in Chances’ licensed premises, Turner and Baker became involved in another argument when officers on patrol from the Cape Girardeau Police Department arrived at approximately 2:00 a.m.  Baker approached the officers and told them what had occurred.  Armour went outside and informed the officers that Turner had been escorted out of the building earlier that morning.

13. On December 12, 1998, at approximately 11:45 p.m., Paul Earls,
 Armour’s son, began to argue with patron Chad Smith at Chances.  As Smith turned to walk away, Earls struck Smith on the head, knocking him to the ground, in the presence of security personnel.  Smith stood up, and security personnel immediately escorted him off the premises.  Chances did not report the incident to law enforcement authorities.

14. On December 25, 1998, an individual told Officer Matt Keeney of the State Highway Patrol that there was a fight at Chances.
  Officer Keeney was on patrol duty in Cape Girardeau near Chances when he received the report shortly before 1:23 a.m.  Keeney called the Cape Girardeau Police Department for assistance while driving to the location at 1:23 a.m.  When he arrived at Chances, Officer Keeney found that Salomon Moore had been shot on the premises at approximately 1:20 a.m.  Keeney offered to call an ambulance, but Moore declined and was taken to the hospital in a private vehicle.  Officer Rodney Edwards of the Cape Girardeau Police Department arrived at Chances to assist Keeney.  The shooting had occurred outside Chances’ front door.  Officer Edwards received no communication concerning the incident until Keeney’s call.  Moore and another man had been quarreling in the premises and had been escorted outside by a bouncer.

15. On June 17, 1999, the Supervisor found that Chances failed to cooperate with law enforcement authorities and with the Supervisor’s agents, and issued an order in Docket No. 

5-99-62 revoking Chances’ license.

16. On June 17, 1999, the Supervisor found that Chances failed to report illegal or violent acts (4 counts), failed to prevent improper acts (2 counts), and operated a disorderly 

place.  The Supervisor issued an order in Docket No. 5-99-47 revoking Chances’ license on all counts.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Chances’ complaints.  Sections 311.691 and 621.045.1, RSMo Supp. 1999.  The Supervisor has the burden to prove that the licensee has committed an act for which the law provides discipline.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  



Chapter 311, RSMo, provides for the regulation of the purchase, sale, possession, and consumption of intoxicating liquor.  Section 311.660(6) authorizes the Supervisor to make rules and regulations and to suspend or revoke licenses issued by her under Chapter 311.  Section 311.660(6), provides:


The supervisor of liquor control shall have the authority to suspend or revoke for cause all such licenses; and to make the following regulations, without limiting the generality of provisions empowering the supervisor of liquor control as in this chapter set forth as to the following matters, acts and things:

*   *   *   


(6) Establish rules and regulations for the conduct of business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license[.] 

Section 311.680.1, RSMo Supp. 1998, provides:


Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder has . . . violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor may . . . suspend or revoke the license of that person[.]


Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) provides that a licensee is responsible for actions of his employees on the licensed premises:

Licensees at all times are responsible for the conduct of their business and at all times are directly responsible for any act or conduct of any employee on the premises which is in violation of the Intoxicating Liquor Laws . . . or the regulations of the supervisor of liquor control.

I.  Case No. 99-1788 LC


The Supervisor alleges that Chances failed to cooperate with law enforcement authorities and agents of the Division of Liquor Control in the investigation of an assault on a patron on May 2, 1999, in violation of 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B), which provides:


In the event that a licensee or his/her employee knows or should have known that an illegal or violent act has been committed on or about the licensed premises, they immediately shall report the occurrence to law enforcement authorities and shall cooperate with law enforcement authorities and agents of the Division of Liquor Control during the course of any investigation into an occurrence. 

(Emphasis added.)


Chances argues that Armour’s failure to immediately acknowledge the real name of the alleged perpetrator did not impede any investigation into the matter.  However, Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B) does not require that an investigation be impeded.  The regulation requires the licensee to cooperate with law enforcement authorities and agents of the Division of Liquor Control during any investigation into an occurrence when a licensee or his employee knows or should have known that an illegal or violent act was committed on or about the licensed premises.


Our findings show that J.J. struck Hanner and knocked him to the ground as Hanner was leaving Chances.  Armour spoke with Hanner and knew or should have known that a violent act was committed.  Armour initially told Officer Tado that there was no problem and that everything was cleared up.  Armour repeatedly denied ever knowing or employing anyone 

named J.J. during the course of the investigations by Officer Tado, Sergeant Fields, and Special Agent Pincksten.  Only after repeated questioning did Armour finally admit that he knew J.J. and that J.J. had been his employee.  Therefore, we conclude that Chances’ license is subject to discipline for violating 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B).  

II.  Case No. 99-1789 LC

A.  Failure to Report an Illegal or Violent Act


The Supervisor alleges that Chances failed to report an illegal or violent act in violation of 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B), which provides:


In the event that a licensee or his/her employee knows or should have known that an illegal or violent act has been committed on or about the licensed premises, they immediately shall report the occurrence to law enforcement authorities and shall cooperate with law enforcement authorities and agents of the Division of Liquor Control during the course of any investigation into an occurrence. 

(Emphasis added).

1.  Incident on October 23, 1998


Bristoe, the head of security at Chances, testified that he notified the Cape Girardeau Police Department by telephone shortly after Bernanda Jones was struck with a beer bottle on October 23, 1998.  Officer Burchell testified that he was notified by radio dispatch to respond to Southeast Hospital to investigate the assault.  Burchell did not know whether or not Bristoe notified the Police Department.


Captain Stephen Strong of the Cape Girardeau Police Department testified that when a call requires the dispatch of an officer to a location, an entry is made on the department’s computer.  Strong testified that his department’s computer records did not show a call from Chances reporting the incident on October 23, 1998.  However, Strong indicated that the police 

department’s tape recording of calls would confirm whether a call was made that did not require dispatching an officer to a location.  Strong testified he did not personally check for a tape recording, but asked the communications supervisor to complete that task.  Chances objected that Strong’s testimony lacked foundation, and we took the objection with the case.  (Tr. at 320.)


We agree with Chances that Strong’s testimony lacks foundation, and we sustain that objection.  Strong testified that the tape recordings are recycled or destroyed 30 days after they are made, and that his request for the communications supervisor to determine whether any calls had come from Chances could have been made several months after the occurrence.  The victim, Bernanda Jones, was transferred by private vehicle to the hospital, and the Supervisor did not establish that an officer would necessarily have been dispatched to Chances.  If a call from Chances was preserved only on a tape recording, then Strong was not qualified to testify that no such call existed because the tape recording would have been destroyed 30 days after the event.


The Supervisor, through Strong, failed to carry the burden of proof and failed to rebut Bristoe’s testimony.  The Supervisor did not establish that Chances failed to report the incident on October 23, 1998.  Therefore, we conclude that Chances’ license is not subject to discipline under 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B) for failing to report the incident.

2.  Incident on November 27, 1998


On November 27, 1998, Antonio Turner was escorted out of the building after he was involved in an argument with Betty Baker at Chances.  After Baker later left the building, Turner struck her in the face and knocked her down on the parking lot.  Baker returned to Chances.  Turner later returned into the building and grabbed Baker.  Chances’ security personnel again escorted Turner out of the building.  When an argument ensued outside the building between Turner and Baker on the access road, officers from the Cape Girardeau Police Department arrived.  Armour informed the officers that Turner had been escorted out of the building.


The evidence does not show that Chances’ employees were aware of the altercation that occurred outside the building on November 27, 1999.  While patrolling by Chances, a policeman was approached by Baker, who told him what had occurred.  During the officers’ on-site investigation, Armour voluntarily walked to them and informed them that Turner had been escorted out of the building earlier that morning.  The Supervisor did not establish that Chances knew or should have known that an illegal or violent act was committed on November 27, 1998, outside the building and especially on a road off the premises.  An argument between two people, such as the one between Baker and Turner, is not required to be reported to the police.  There is no indication that it was illegal or violent inside the building.  Therefore, we conclude that Chances’ license is not subject to discipline under 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B) for failing to report the incident.

3.  Incident on December 12, 1998


Paul Earls began an argument with patron Chad Smith in Chances on December 12, 1998.  As Smith turned to walk away, Paul Earls struck Smith on the head, knocking him to the ground, in the presence of security personnel.  Bristoe, the head of security at Chances, gave a signed, written statement to the Division of Liquor Control indicating that he believed Earls shoved Smith and that Bristoe did not consider the incident serious enough to report.  


The Supervisor established that Chances failed to report the incident on December 12, 1998.  The incident involved an illegal or violent act that occurred on the licensed premises.  Chances’ employees knew that a violent act was committed.  Therefore, we conclude that Chances’ license is subject to discipline under 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B) for failing to report the incident.

4.  Incident on December 25, 1998


The officers went to Chances in the early hours of December 25, 1998, in response to an individual’s report of a fight at the location. The officers arrived at Chances immediately after the shooting of Salomon Moore. 


The evidence does not establish that a fight occurred on the premises but does establish that Moore and another man quarreled inside the premises and were escorted out by a bouncer.  There is no evidence as to whether the quarrel was violent.  The evidence does not establish the period of time between the quarrel and the shooting of Moore outside on the premises.  Chances did not fail to report the shooting, however, because the officers arrived at Chances immediately after the shooting.  Placing a telephone call to the police department is unnecessary if the officers are already at the licensed premises investigating the incident.  The Supervisor did not prove that Chances failed to report the incident on December 25, 1998.  Therefore, we conclude that Chances’ license is not subject to discipline under 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B) for failing to immediately report the incident.

B.  Failure to Prevent Improper Acts


The Supervisor alleges that Chances failed to immediately prevent or suppress improper or unlawful conduct in violation of 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(A), which provides in part:


At no time, under any circumstances, shall any licensee or his/her employees immediately fail to prevent or suppress any violent quarrel, disorder, brawl, fight or other improper or unlawful conduct of any person upon the licensed premises[.]

(Emphasis added).  “Violent” is defined as “extremely excited, emotionally aroused.”  Ragan v. Smarr, 810 S.W.2d 718, 720 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).  “Quarrel” means “conflict between antagonists,” and “disorder” means “a breach of public order, disturbance of the peace of society.”  Id.  A “brawl” is “a loud, angry, or disorderly quarrel,” and a fight is “a hostile 

encounter between opposing forces or individuals.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 269, 847 (unabr. 1986).

1.  Incident on December 12, 1998


The Supervisor failed to prove that Chances could have prevented a violent quarrel, disorder, brawl or fight on December 12, 1998.  Paul Earls began to argue with Smith, and as Smith turned to walk away, Earls struck him on the head, knocking him to the ground.  The security personnel immediately escorted Smith out of the building.  


The record does not establish that the striking of Smith was foreseeable or that security personnel could have prevented it.
  Security personnel intervened immediately after the violence began.  Therefore, we conclude that Chances’ license is not subject to discipline under 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(A) for failing to immediately prevent or suppress a violent quarrel, disorder, fight, or other improper or unlawful conduct on December 12, 1998.

2.  Incident on December 25, 1998


The Supervisor did not prove that Chances failed to prevent a violent quarrel, disorder, brawl or fight on December 25, 1998.  The Supervisor did not prove that the quarrel was violent or that Chances could have done anything to prevent the shooting after escorting them out of the building.  Therefore, we conclude that Chances’ license is not subject to discipline under 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(A) for failing to immediately prevent or suppress a violent quarrel, disorder, fight, or other improper or unlawful conduct on December 25, 1998. 

C.  Operating a Disorderly Place


The Supervisor alleges that Chances operated a disorderly place in violation of section 311.680.1, RSMo Supp. 1998, which provides:


Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder has not at all times kept an orderly place or house, or has violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may . . . suspend or revoke the license of that person[.]

(Emphasis added).  The Supervisor argues that the acts set forth previously describe a pattern of ongoing violent and illegal acts and a refusal by Chances and its employees to prevent and report those acts.  Chances denies that it failed to prevent or report any violent or illegal acts and denies that it failed to keep an orderly place or house.


Neither party provides any citation of statutory or case law defining a disorderly place or house.  Our own research does not disclose case law that provides a definition of those terms as set forth in the statute.  Black’s Law Dictionary defines “disorderly house” as:

House or place where residents or inhabitants behave in such a manner as to become a nuisance to the neighborhood.  One where acts are performed which tend to . . . promote breaches of peace.

Black’s Law Dictionary 469 (6th ed. 1990).


Officer Strong testified that from February 1998 through February 1999 police officers were sent to Chances a total of 82 instances.  Bristoe testified that he called the police on the average once every week or once every two weeks.  However, the Supervisor did not prove  those occurrences and did not plead any instances other that the five set forth above.  Therefore, we must decide whether those five instances that the Supervisor pled and attempted to prove would establish a disorderly place as those terms are used in section 311.680.1, RSMo Supp. 1998.


Our findings show J.J struck Hanner twice on the head, thereby knocking him to the ground.  An unidentified individual struck Jones on the head with a beer bottle, causing him to be sent to the hospital.  Turner struck Baker in the face on Chances’ parking lot.  Earls struck 

Smith on the head and knocked him to the ground.  Moore was shot on the premises.  All of these instances were breaches of the peace, and all occurred between October 23, 1998, and 

May 2, 1999.  The similarity of the facts in these five incidents, where there was violence in each one somewhere on or around the premises, establishes that in this case Chances was not at all times keeping an orderly place or house during the year prior to the expiration of its license in violation of section 311.680.1, RSMo Supp. 1998.  This is true even though we have concluded that Chances did not fail to report or fail to prevent violence in some of the specific incidents enumerated herein because section 311.680.1 is not conditional on a licensee violating any other relevant statute or regulation.  Therefore, we conclude that Chances’ license is subject to discipline for failing to keep an orderly place or house in violation of section 311.680.1, RSMo Supp. 1998.

Summary


We conclude that in Case No. 99-1788 LC, there is cause for the Supervisor to discipline Chances’ license for failing to cooperate with law enforcement authorities and agents of the Division of Liquor Control during the course of their investigation in violation 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B). 


We conclude that in Case No. 99-1789 LC, there is cause for the Supervisor to discipline Chances’ license for failing to report a violent or illegal act on December 12, 1998, in violation of 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B).  We conclude that there is not cause to discipline Chances’ license under 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B) for failure to report violent or illegal acts on October 23, November 7, and December 25, 1998. 


We conclude that in Case No. 99-1789 LC, there is not cause for the Supervisor to discipline Chances’ license for failing to immediately prevent or suppress a violent quarrel, 

disorder, fight, or other improper or unlawful conduct on December 12, 1998, and December 25, 1998, in violation of 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(A).


We conclude that in Case No. 99-1789 LC, there is cause for the Supervisor to discipline Chances’ license for failing to keep an orderly place or house in violation of section 311.680.1, RSMo Supp. 1998.


SO ORDERED on September 22, 2000.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


�In Case No. 99-1790 LC, Chances appealed the order of the Supervisor denying its renewal application for allegedly failing to keep complete and accurate records concerning gross receipts of the business and for its managing officer allegedly lacking good moral character.  A separate order is being issued in that case.


�Testimony does not indicate that J.J. was an employee of Chances on May 2, 1999.


�A/K/A Paul Armour.  (Tr. at 277-78.)





�There was no evidence to show whether there was a fight.


�Smith himself testified that the whole incident occurred in 15 to 20 seconds.  (Tr. at 127.)


�We do not have authority to address the issue of whether this statute is unconstitutional for vagueness.
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